

Kalash and others versus State of Punjab

Present: Shri Pankaj Kumar, Advocate, counsel for the accused/applicants.
Shri Sandeep Sharma, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State with ASI Rakesh Kumar.

1. Heard. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor on the instructions from the Investigating Officer submits that the accused/applicants have already joined the investigation in pursuance of interim order dated 24.01.2025 passed by the Court and they are no more required by the police for custodial interrogation.

2. Under these circumstances, the interim order dated 24.01.2025 is made absolute, but the accused/applicants shall remain bound by the following conditions :-

- (i) that the accused/applicants shall not leave the country without the prior permission of the Area Magistrate till presentation of challan and thereafter without the permission of the trial Court.
- (ii) that the accused/applicants shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any police officer;
- (iii) that the accused/applicants shall continue to cooperate with the investigating agency; and
- (iv) that the accused/applicants shall regularly attend the hearings before the trial Court.

In case the accused/applicants misuse the concession of bail by absenting from the proceedings, the trial Court shall be at liberty to cancel this bail order. The application stands disposed off. File be consigned to the record room.

Pronounced:
31.01.2025
(Vinay)

(Rajinder Aggarwal)
Sessions Judge, Gurdaspur
(UID No.PB00048)